
 

Lancashire Police and Crime Panel 
 
Monday, 26th November, 2012 at 10.00 am in Conference Room 1, Town Hall, 
Blackburn  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Minutes of the last meeting.   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
3. Update on the Constitution of the Police and Crime 

Panel   
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
4. Programme of Meetings   (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. Police and Crime Commissioner    

 Following their election on the 15th November 2012 it is 
anticipated that the  Police and Crime Commissioner 
for Lancashire will attend the meeting and address the 
Panel. 

 

 
6. Procedure for dealing with Confirmation Hearings.   (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
7. Procedure for dealing with Complaints about the 

Police and Crime Commissioner   
(Pages 15 - 22) 

 
8. The Scrutiny Function of the PCP   (Pages 23 - 48) 

 
9. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency. Wherever possible, the Secretary to the Panel 
should be given advance warning of any Member's 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
 
 
 
 



No. Item  
 
10. Date of Next Meeting    

 Subject to the agreement of the Panel under a previous 
item the next scheduled meeting will be held at 
10.00am on the 17th December 2012 in Cabinet Room 
'C' at County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 
 I M Fisher 

Secretary to the Police and Crime Panel 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



                  Draft 
Lancashire Police and Crime Panel 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 1st October, 2012 at 10.00 am in Cabinet 
Room 'C' - County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
Councillor K Hollern (Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council) 
 
Committee Members 

 
Councillor P Barton, Hyndburn Borough Council 
County Councillor G Driver, Lancashire County Council 
Councillor D Eaves, Fylde Borough Council 
Councillor M Foxley, Pendle Borough Council 
Councillor P Gibson, Wyre Borough Council 
Councillor I Grant, West Lancs Borough Council 
Councillor L Oades, Fylde Borough Council 
Councillor P Rankin, Preston City Council 
Councillor M Ranson, Ribble Valley Borough Council 
Councillor M Smith, South Ribble Borough Council 
Councillor M Thomas, Lancaster City Council 
 
 
Officers in attendance: 
 

• Ian Fisher, County Secretary and Solicitor - Lancashire County Council 

• Roy Jones, Assistant County Secretary - Lancashire County Council 

• Mike Neville, Senior Committee Support Officer - Lancashire County Council 

• Miranda Carruthers-Watt, Chief Executive - Lancashire Police Authority 

• Christopher Long, Deputy Chief Crown Prosecutor and Chair of the Lancashire Local 
Criminal Justice Board. 

 
1.  Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of Councillor S Blackburn (Deputy Chair), 
Councillor J Cooper and Councillor D Smith. 
  
 
2.  Minutes of the last meeting 

 
It was noted that since the papers for the meeting had been circulated the Minutes had 
been amended to show that Councillor P Barton from Hyndburn had attended the first 
meeting. 
 
Resolved:- That, subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting held on the 
31st July 2012 be confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



3.  Update on the Constitution of the Police and Crime Panel 
 

Roy Jones, Assistant County Secretary, informed the Panel that following the meeting in 
July formal notification of the establishment and membership of the Police and Crime 
Panel for Lancashire had been sent to the Home Office as required by the regulations.  
 
With regard to the requirement for the 3 additional co-opted elected members to the Panel 
Mr Jones reported that the necessary formal approval by the Home Secretary was still 
awaited. However, the Home Office had indicated that the submission for Lancashire 
would be included in the next tranche of requests to be put to the Home Secretary for 
consideration once ministers returned to Parliament after Recess and a formal response 
was expected in mid October.  
 
Resolved: That the response from the Home Office regarding the approval of the three 
additional co-opted elected members be noted and an update presented to the next 
meeting of the Panel. 
 
4.  The appointment of two independent co-opted members to the Panel 

 
The Chair informed the meeting that in accordance with the decision of the Panel at the 
last meeting a Selection Panel had been established to consider applications for the 
positions of two co-opted independent members of the Police and Crime Panel who would 
serve on the Panel for a four year term. 
  
It was reported that following a shortlisting process of the applications received six 
successful candidates were interviewed and following the interviews Mr P Richardson and 
Mr S Vali were recommended for the positions of independent co-opted members as it 
was felt they had the necessary knowledge/experience that would help satisfy the 
balanced appointment objective. 
 
In response to a query regarding any political affiliation the independent members may 
have it was reported that the Selection Panel had not felt that to be an issue and Mr Jones 
advised that in any event the guidance regarding the appointment of independent co-opted 
members did not exclude people who were affiliated with a particular political party.   
 
Resolved: That the recommendations of the Selection Panel be approved and Mr Paul 
Richardson and Mr Shiraj Vali appointed to serve on the Police and Crime Panel until July 
2016. 
 
5.  Presentation by Miranda Carruthers-Watt, Chief Executive of the Lancashire 

Police Authority 
 

Ms Carruthers-Watt, the Chief Executive of the Lancashire Police Authority,   gave a 
presentation regarding the transfer of policing governance to the Po
[...]
eport was presented regarding potential dates for future meetings of the Panel which 
would rotate between County Hall, Preston and the Town Hall at Blackburn.  
 
In noting the proposed dates it was suggested that some meetings be held in the evenings 
and Mr Jones informed the meeting that in finalising the programme of meetings 
consideration would be given to evening meetings and that a further report would be 
presented to the next meeting. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire be held at 

10.00am on the 26th November 2012 at the Town Hall, Blackburn. 
 
2. That future meetings of the Panel be held on the following dates. 
 

17th December 2012  - County Hall, Preston 
29th January 2013  - Town hall, Blackburn 
12th February 2013  - County Hall, Preston 
13th March 2013  - Town Hall, Blackburn 
8th July 2013   - County Hall, Preston. 

 
3. That consideration be given to some meetings being held in the evenings and 

proposed start times for all future meetings be reported to the next meeting. 
 
 
8.  Complaints Handling Process 

 
Resolved: That consideration of the PCC complaints handling arrangements be deferred 
the next meeting of the Panel. 
 
9.  Urgent Business 

Page 4



 
There were no items of urgent business for discussion at the meeting. 
 
10.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
In accordance with an earlier decision of the Panel the next schedule meeting will be held 
at 10.00am on the 26th November 2012 at the Town Hall, Blackburn. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Ian Fisher 
Secretary to the Police and Crime Panel   

  
Lancashire County Council 
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6



Police and Crime Panel 
Meeting to be held on 26th November 2012 
 
 
 
Update on the constitution of the Police and Crime Panel  
 
Contact for further information: Mike Neville 01772 533431, Office of the Chief 
Executive mike.neville@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background and Advice 
 
At the Police and Crime Panel in October it was reported that following the initial 
meeting formal notification of the establishment and membership of the Panel for 
Lancashire had been sent to the Home Office as required by the Regulations.  
 
With regard to the appointment of an additional three co-opted elected members to 
satisfy the political balance requirements it was reported that the necessary formal 
approval by the Home Secretary was still awaited. At that time the Home Office had 
indicated that the submission for Lancashire would be included in the next tranche of 
requests to be put to the Home Secretary for consideration once ministers returned 
to Parliament after Recess and a formal response was expected.  
 
On the 2nd November 2012 the Director General of the Home Office (Crime and 
Policing Group) wrote to the Chief Executive of the County Council to confirm that 
the Home Secretary had formally approved the co-option of the following three 
additional elected representatives to the Panel. 
 
Councillor N Mottershead (Burnley) 
Councillor l Oades (Fylde) 
Councillor M Thomas (Lancaster) 
 
A copy of the letter was circulated to all members of the Panel and the three 
additional co-opted members were also informed individually. 
 
Recently Burnley Borough Council have confirmed that Councillor Mottershead has 
been replaced on the Panel by Councillor Kennedy 

 
Executive Summary 
 
An update regarding the formal approval by the Home Secretary regarding the  
establishment and membership of the Panel and the requirement for an 
additional three co-opted elected members. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Panel is asked to note the Home Secretary's approval to the appointment to 
the Panel of the three co-opted elected representatives.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Confirmation of the appointments completes the full membership of the panel with 18 
elected representatives and 2 independent co-opted members all of whom have full 
voting rights. 
 
Consultations 
N/A 
 
Implications: 
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
The provision of an independent Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire is in 
accordance with the provisions of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 

 
Letter from the Director 
General (Crime and 
Policing Group) Home 
Office  
 

2nd November 
2012 
 

M Neville, Office of the Chief 
Executive 01772 533431 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 N/A 
 

Page 8



Police and Crime Panel 
Meeting to be held on 26th November 2012 
 
 
 
2012/13 Programme of Meetings for the Police and Crime Panel  
 
Contact for further information: Mike Neville 01772 533431, Office of the Chief 
Executive mike.neville@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background and Advice 
 
At the Police and Crime Panel on the 1st October 2012 a programme of meetings 
was agreed for 2012/13 with future meetings alternating between venues in 
Blackburn and Preston. However, in agreeing the programme it was suggested that 
further consideration should be given to the start time of meetings with a view to 
some being held in the evenings. As a result further consultations have taken place 
and suggested start times in relation to the agreed future meetings are set out in the 
table below. 
 

Meeting Work Plan 
 

17th December 2012 
10am  
Cabinet Room 'C'   
County Hall, Preston. 
 

• Potential Confirmation hearing for Deputy Police and 
Crime Commissioner 

• Contextual briefing on budget/precept process.  

• Contextual briefing on Police and Crime Plan. 
 

29th January 2013 
10.00am 
Meeting Room 'A'  Blackburn 
Town Hall 
 

• Proposed PCC precept.  

• Update report on draft Police and Crime Plan. 
 

12th February 2013 
6.30pm  
Cabinet Room 'C'  County 
Hall, Preston 
 

• Final meeting in connection with the PCC precept if 
previously vetoed. 

•
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
Background and Advice 
 
The Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012 
(“the Regulations”) set out the processes by which complaints against a Police and 
Crime Commissioner (PCC) and a Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner (DPCC) 
are to be dealt with. The Regulations are based upon the Police Reform Act 2002 
and the Police (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2004 for handling 
complaints against Chief Constables and Senior Police Officers. 
 
Under the Regulations, the Independent Police Complaints Commission (IPCC), the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC), the Police and Crime Panel 
(the Panel) and the Chief Executive for the PCC (the Chief Executive) all have some 
responsibility for dealing with complaints, depending on their nature and 
seriousness.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel has responsibility for handling all complaints (including 
conduct matters) directed against the PCC and DPCC.  The Panel must consider 
each complaint that is made and determine what action should be taken, in 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report presents options for consideration on how the Police and Crime Panel will 
fulfil its statutory duty for the handling of complaints against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, and the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner if appointed. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Panel is asked to consider the options set out in the report for the handling and 
resolution of complaints made against the Police and Crime Commissioner, and to  
 
a) agree the model it wants to adopt for the initial handling and administration of 

complaints (option A 1, 2 or 3);  
 

b) agree the model it wants to adopt for the informal resolution of complaints (option 
B 1, 2 or 3);  

 
c) agree arrangements for the review and monitoring of complaints received. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



 

accordance with the Regulations.  Any complaints or matters raised which indicate 
that the PCC or DPCC has, or may have, committed a criminal offence must be 
referred to the IPCC for them to consider and deal with appropriately.  
 
The Regulations provide that the Panel may delegate all or any of its powers or 
duties under the Regulations, with the exception of Part 4 (informal resolution of 
complaints), to the Chief Executive of the Office of the PCC.  This includes the 
process for the handling of complaints.   
 
Very recently, the Home Office have issued guidance, to support the Police and 
Crime Panels (Application of Local Authority Enactments) Regulations 2012 that 
confirms that this process can now be delegated also to the Monitoring Officer of the 
host authority.  
 
A. Options for Handling Complaints  
 
At the meeting in October a report was presented regarding the responsibility of the 
Panel to handle complaints made against the PCC. The report included the possible 
delegation of responsibility for handling complaints to the PCC's Chief Executive. 
However, as a detailed report on the processes involved was due to be presented to 
the next meeting it was agreed that consideration of the report should be deferred to 
await the more detailed report. 
 
The recently made Police and Crime Panels (Application of Local Authority 
Enactments) Regulations 2012 selectively apply some existing local authority 
enactments to Police and Crime Panels.  The selected provisions include the power 
under Section 101(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, which allows a committee 
or joint committee discharging functions to arrange for those functions to be 
discharged by a Sub Committee or an officer, in the absence of a contrary direction 
from the authority or authorities.   
 
Under these provisions the Panel could delegate functions around the initial handling 
and administration of complaints to the Monitoring Officer of Lancashire County 
Council as the lead/host local authority and/or to a Sub Committee of the Panel.    
 
The Regulations also require the Panel to identify a cont
[...]
hat might arise is unknown, in view of the 
size and composition of the Panel and the frequency of meetings, it is not considered 
practicable to deal with the consideration of the informal resolution of all complaints 
matters at full meetings of the Panel. 
 
Option 2. Appointment of an Individual  
 
The Regulations allow for delegation of the informal resolution procedure to a single 
member of the Panel or a person who is not a member of the Panel, although not the 
PCC or DPCC or the PCC's Chief Executive.  This would place responsibility for 

Page 19



 

decision making on one independent individual and in view of the lack of knowledge 
of the volume and nature of such complaints, it is recommended that this option is 
not pursued at this time. 
 
Option 3. Proposed Delegated Authority to a Complaints Sub-Committee 
 
Some of the actions required to be taken to fulfil the Panel’s duties may not be 
delegated to the PCC's Chief Executive (Part 4 – Informal Resolution of Complaints 
see below.  It might be necessary to convene the Panel at fairly short notice to 
consider the handling or informal resolution of complaints. 
 
In order to facilitate the timely consideration of matters which are referred to the 
Panel, it is recommended that, initially, the Panel would establish a Complaints Sub 
Committee comprising five Panel Members for this purpose.  The Sub Committee 
could either be a standing sub committee (which will enable experience amongst a 
group of members to be gained over time) or a drawn from the full membership each 
time it needs to meet (which may provide greater flexibility). 
 
It is recommended that the following powers and duties should be delegated to the 
Sub Committee to act on the Panel's behalf: 
 
a) To consider complaints which appear to relate to the conduct of the PCC or 

DPCC where the Chief Executive considers that either there is an actual or 
perceived, conflict of interest or possible negative public perception in respect of 
her taking the decision whether to record a Complaint or Conduct Matter, or in 
respect of her identifying a Serious Complaint for subsequent referral to the 
IPCC; 

 
b) To consider any matters referred back to the Panel by the IPCC (including a 

Serious Complaint that has been referred to the IPCC and then referred back to 
the Panel); 
 

c) To consider any complaint referred to the Panel by the Chief Executive in 
accordance with Part 4 of the Complaints Regulations relating to informal 
resolution.  

 
In accordance with the Regulations, any matter being handled in accordance with 
Part 4 may be remitted at any time to the Panel as a whole (whether at the request 
of the Sub Committee, the complainant or the person complained against, or 
otherwise) if the Panel is of the opinion that this will lead to a more satisfactory 
resolution of the complaint.   
 
The Panel may wish to delegate authority to the Secretary to the Panel, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Panel, to convene a meeting of the Sub Committee 
when required. 
 
C  Monitoring and Review 
 
Regular Reporting 

Page 20



 

Ultimate responsibility for handling any complaint remains with the Panel.  However, 
if it nominated the PCC's Chief Executive to handle any complaints matters, it would 
wish to satisfy itself that the Chief Executive could deal with any complaint 
impartially.  This would be done by regular reporting to the Panel and liaison with the 
host authority on matters in between meetings. 
 
The Chief Executive would provide an update report to each scheduled meeting of 
the Panel about all complaints and other matters concerning the conduct of the PCC 
and DPCC covered by the Regulations. 
 
Monitoring – Dip Sampling 
 
As part of any reporting mechanism, the Panel could choose to adopt a process of 
regular 'dip sampling' of all completed complaints files in order to monitor that 
complaints are being considered in an appropriate manner.   
 
Review  
 
It is proposed that the arrangements adopted by the Panel for the handling and 
resolution of complaints will be reviewed after 6 months' operation and a report on 
the findings of the review will be presented to the Panel in July 2013 
 
Complaints Made Against the Panel  
 
So far, no provision has been made in legislation or guidance regarding who should 
handle any complaint made against the Panel.  The position on this will be reviewed 
when such provision is made.  Each member will be subject to their respective 
appointing Authority's Codes of Conduct 
 
Consultations 
 
Report prepared in consultation with officers at Lancashire Police Authority. 
 
Implications: 
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
The provision of an independent Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire is in 
accordance with the provisions of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 

Page 21



 

Paper 
 
Guidance on Police and Crime 
Panel handling of complaints 
and conduct matters about the 
PCC 

Date 
 
November 
2012 

Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
Home Office Website  
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/pub
lications/police/pcc/pcp-
complaints-handling-process  

 

Page 22



Police and Crime Panel 
Meeting to be held on 26th November 2012 
 
 
 
The Scrutiny Function of the Police and Crime Panel.  
(Appendix 'A' refers)  
 
Contact for further information: Mike Neville 01772 533431, Office of the Chief 
Executive mike.neville@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background and Advice 
 
At the last meeting there was some discussion in relation to the scrutiny role of the 
Panel and it was reported that the Centre for Public scrutiny and the Local 
Government Association was due to publish Guidance in relation to scrutiny for 
Police and Crime Panels.  
 
A copy of the recently published Guidance is attached as Appendix 'A'. The 
Guidance outlines the scrutiny
[...]
$DAAA 

k!S$ABA$9\\`$DADA 

J>!*1$*"-0n10+!1T?0)T74 

555T10+!1T?0)T74

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,  

;1'!('$+0".!+.$7($0"$ABA$9\\`$DAAAT 

F'$+0"(*#'&$&'h7'(.($0"$!"$*"#*)*#7!1$/!(*(T 
 
H@BW2`\

o$H0+!1$K0)'&">'".$E((0+*!.*0"O$:';.'>/'&$BA@B

Page 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting.
	3 Update on the Constitution of the Police and Crime Panel
	4 Programme of Meetings
	6 Procedure for dealing with Confirmation Hearings.
	7 Procedure for dealing with Complaints about the Police and Crime Commissioner
	8 The Scrutiny Function of the PCP
	8AppA




Minutes of the meeting

Lancashire Police and Crime Panel
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 26th November, 2012 at 10.00 am in Conference Room 1, Town Hall, Blackburn
Present:
	Chair

	

	Councillor K Hollern (Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council)


	Committee Members

	

	Councillor A Barnes, Rossendale Borough Council

Councillor P Barton, Hyndburn Borough Council

Councillor J Cooper, Burnley Borough Council

G Driver, Lancashire County Council

Councillor M Foxley, Pendle Borough Council

Councillor P Gibson, Wyre Borough Council

Councillor I Grant, West Lancs Borough Council

Councillor L Oades, Fylde Borough Council

Councillor P Rankin, Preston City Council

Councillor M Ranson, Ribble Valley Borough Council

Councillor D Smith, Lancaster City Council

Councillor M Smith, South Ribble Borough Council

Councillor M Thomas, Lancaster City Council

Mr S Vali, Independent Co-opted member




<AI1>
Also in attendance

· Ian Fisher, County Secretary and Solicitor - Lancashire County Council

· Roy Jones, Assistant County Secretary - Lancashire County Council

· Mike Neville, Senior Committee Support Officer - Lancashire County Council
· Mr C Grunshaw, Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire
· Miranda Carruthers-Watt, Chief Executive – Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.
</AI1>
<AI2>
	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of Councillor T Kennedy (Burnley) and Mr P Richardson, independent co-opted member and received from Councillor P Wilson (Chorley).
</AI2>
<AI3>
	2.  
	Minutes of the last meeting.



Resolved: that the Minutes of the meeting held on the 1st October 2012 be confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.
</AI3>
<AI4>
	3.  
	Update on the Constitution of the Police and Crime Panel



It was reported that the since the last meeting the Director General (Crime and Policing Group) at the Home Office had written to the Chief Executive of the County Council to confirm that the Home Secretary had formally approved the co-option of the three additional elected representatives to the Panel. The Panel was therefore fully constituted with 20 members each having full voting rights. 

It was also noted that Burnley Borough Council had confirmed that Councillor T Kennedy had replaced Councillor Mottershead on the Panel.

Resolved: 

1.
That the confirmation of the appointment of an additional three elected representatives by the Home Secretary be noted.

2.
That it be noted that following the confirmation specified in 1 above the Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire is now fully constituted on the basis of 18 elected representatives and 2 independent co-opted members, all of whom have full voting rights.

</AI4>
<AI5>
	4.  
	Programme of Meetings



It was reported that in accordance with the decision of the Panel at the last meeting further consideration had been given to the start time of meetings with a view to some being held in the evenings and a revised programme of meetings was presented. In considering the report the Panel noted that two meetings would be held in the evening. It was suggested that consideration be given to some future meetings of the Panel also being held at the Town Hall in Blackpool 
Resolved: That the future meetings of the Panel be held as follows.

17th December 2012 - 10.00am, in Cabinet Room 'C', County Hall Preston. 
29th January 2013 - 10.00am, in Meeting Room 'A' at Blackburn Town Hall 
12th February 2013 - 6.30pm, in Cabinet Room 'C', County Hall, Preston.
13th March 2013 - 10.00am in Meeting Room 'A' at Blackburn Town Hall.
8th July 2013 - 6.30pm in Cabinet Room 'D' at County Hall, Preston.

</AI5>
<AI6>
	5.  
	Police and Crime Commissioner



The Chair welcomed the newly elected Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire, Mr C Grunshaw, to the meeting.

The Chair expressed the Panel's intention to carry out its scrutiny role and work in partnership with the Commissioner and her hope that collectively they would ensure that they achieved the best for the people of Lancashire.

Mr Grunshaw addressed the meeting with regard to his role and priorities as Commissioner and reported that his priorities were as follows.

· Maintaining a visible policing presence.
· Protecting neighbourhood policing.

· Prioritising antisocial behaviour, domestic violence and child sexual exploitation.

· Championing the rights of victims, and

· Reducing reoffending.

He recognised that Lancashire Constabulary was a top performing force with a reputation for delivering excellent neighbourhood policing, with year on year crime reductions and there was a history of partnership working in Lancashire. He also acknowledged that the members of the Panel had extensive knowledge and experience from the different communities across Lancashire and hoped that the Panel would act as a critical friend, providing constructive challenge and support in order that he could provide strong leadership and a focus for crime reduction and community safety.

Mr Grunshaw also took the opportunity to announce his intention to appoint Mr I Master as Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner (DPCC) who he felt had relevant experience as a member of the former Lancashire Police Authority and from his work with local communities. The appointment of a DPCC was discussed and the Panel noted that the appointment would be subject to a formal confirmation hearing in accordance with the process set out in the next item on the agenda.

With regard to a question about community policing Mr Grunshaw acknowledged that the public liked Police and Crime Support Officers (PCSOs) who were a useful source of intelligence to the Police. He expressed the intention to maintain funding for PCSOs though he recognised that some posts were jointly funded with local authorities and would require an ongoing commitment from partners. 

Resolved: 

1.
That the appointment of Mr C Grunshaw as the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire be noted.

2.
That the intention to appoint Mr I Master as Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner be noted and, subject to the receipt of formal notification, consideration be given to the holding of a confirmation hearing as set out in the next item on the agenda.   

</AI6>
<AI7>
	6.  
	Procedure for dealing with Confirmation Hearings.



In view of the announcement by the Police and Crime Commissioner under the previous item regarding his intention to appoint a Deputy, the Panel agreed that a confirmation hearing should be held at the next scheduled meeting on the basis set out in the report.

Resolved: That, subject to the receipt of formal notification from the Police and Crime Commissioner of his intention to appoint Mr I Master as the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire, arrangements be made for a confirmation hearing to be held at the next scheduled meeting of the Panel on the 17th December 2012.

</AI7>
<AI8>
	7.  
	Procedure for dealing with Complaints about the Police and Crime Commissioner



A report was presented regarding various options as to how the Panel could fulfil its statutory duty for the handling of complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, once appointed. 

When considering the options it was noted that that it was possible to delegate the initial handling of complaints to the Commissioner's Chief Executive. However, in the interests of transparency and in order to maintain the integrity of the Panel there was general agreement that the initial handling of complaints should be undertaken by the Secretary to the Panel in his role as the Monitoring Officer of the host authority. This option had only very recently been made permissible under Government Regulations.

In order to facilitate the timely consideration of any matters referred to the Panel it was also agreed that a Sub Committee should be established with delegated powers to undertake the resolution of complaints. It was noted that in accordance with the Regulations, any matter being handled in accordance with Part 4 may be remitted at any time to the Panel as a whole (whether at the request of the Sub Committee, the complainant or the person complained against, or otherwise) if the Panel is of the opinion that this will lead to a more satisfactory resolution of the complaint.  

The Panel noted that in the absence of any provision in legislation or guidance regarding who should handle a complaint made against the Panel itself the position on this would be reviewed when such provision is made. In the meantime each member of the Panel would be subject to their respective appointing Authority's Codes of Conduct and the 2 independent co-opted members of the Panel would adopt the Code of Conduct of the host authority.
Resolved:

1.
That the Secretary to the Panel be responsible for the initial handling and administration of complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner.

2.
That a Complaints Sub Committee, on the basis of 5 members of the Panel (2 from the labour group, 2 from the conservative group and 1 other member, with names to be nominated to and agreed by the Secretary of the Panel) be established with the following delegated powers and duties to act on the Panel's behalf when considering the informal resolution of complaints:
a)
To consider any complaint referred to the Panel by the Secretary to the Panel in accordance with Part 4 of the Complaints Regulations relating to informal resolution. 

b)
To consider complaints which appear to relate to the conduct of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) or Deputy Police and
Crime Commissioner (DPCC) where the Secretary of the Panel considers that either there is an actual or perceived, conflict of interest or possible negative public perception in respect of him taking the decision whether to record a Complaint or Conduct Matter, or in respect of him, identifying a Serious Complaint for subsequent referral to the Independent Police Complaints Commission (IPCC).

c)
To consider any matters referred back to the Panel by the IPCC (including a Serious Complaint that has been referred to the IPCC and then referred back to the Panel);
d)
That meetings of the Sub Committee be convened by the Secretary to the Panel, in consultation with the Chair of the Panel as and when required.

3.
That the Secretary to the Panel be responsible for the monitoring of complaints in order to ensure that complaints are considered in an appropriate manner and to provide regular updates to the Panel regarding the findings.
4.
That the arrangements adopted by the Panel for the handling and resolution of complaints be reviewed after 6 months' operation and a report on the findings presented to the Panel in July 2013
5.
That the Secretary to the Panel identifies a contact point for the Independent Police Complaints Commission.
6.
That the 2 independent co-opted members of the Panel adopt the Code of Conduct of the County Council.

</AI8>
<AI9>
	8.  
	The Scrutiny Function of the PCP



A report was presented regarding recently published guidance from the Centre for Public Scrutiny and the Local Government Association in relation to the scrutiny function of the Panel. It was noted that the .guidance would be a useful source of reference as the Panel developed its scrutiny role in the future.

Resolved: That the guidance in relation to the scrutiny role of the Panel be noted. 

</AI9>
<AI10>
	9.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of urgent business for discussion at the meeting.
</AI10>
<AI11>
	10.  
	Date of Next Meeting



It was noted that the next scheduled meeting would be held at 10.00am on the 17th December 2012 in Cabinet Room 'C' at County Hall, Preston. 
</AI11>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
	
	Ian Fisher
Secretary to the Police and Crime Panel 

	Lancashire County Council

County Hall
Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	11. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	12. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>







1
5

